GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2104

ANSWERED ON:29.11.2016

Development of Animal Husbandry

Bhaleram Shri Dharambir;Sanjar Shri Alok;Yadav Shri Laxmi Narayan

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the various schemes being implemented by the Government for the development of animal husbandry, dairy and poultry in various States of the country including Haryana and Madhya Pradesh;

(b) whether any survey has been conducted by the Government in order to achieve the growth rate targets in the animal husbandry sector and if so, the details thereof, state-wise;

(c) the total number of farmers benefited under the said projects, State-wise including Madhya Pradesh;

(d) the total number of sanctioned projects for milk production in the country during each of the last three years and the current year till date, State-wise; and

(e) the details of the efforts made by the Government in view of the vast scope for the said sector and the progress of the works undertaken thereunder?

Answer

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI. SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a) The Government of India in conjunction with the State Government is implementing various schemes for the development of animal husbandry, dairy and poultry in various states of the country including Haryana and Madhya Pradesh as per details enclosed at Annexure -I.

(b) & (c) The Government has been undertaking Integrated Sample Survey annually under which target set for the milk, meat, egg and wool production every year is assessed in consultation with State/UTs. The targets and achievement for the production of Milk, Egg, Meat and Wool for the year 2015-16 is annexed at Annexure-ll. Schemes implemented are not individual farmer oriented. However, the overall benefit percolates to the farming community in terms of production and productivity.

(d) The Government is implementing various schemes including National Programme for Dairy Development, National Dairy Plan phase-1etc. with the aim to enhance milk production. The total number of sanctioned projects for milk production in the country during each of the last three years and the current year is enclosed at Annexure-Ill.

(e) The Government conjointly with the State Governments has taken various new initiatives including, inter-alia, Rashtriya Gokul Mission with the aim to conserve and develop indigenous bovine breed; National Mission on Bovine Productivity to enhance Milk Production and Productivity; effective majors undertaken to improve Livestock Health and control of animal diseases etc. With the continuous efforts made by the Government to improve the Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Poultry sector the production of milk and egg have increased noticeably as indicated in the following table:

S. No. Year Milk Egg

Production (in thousand tonns) Growth Rate in Percentage Production (Fig. In Lakh) Growth Rate in percentage
1.2012-13 132431 3.54 697307.17 4.93

2.2013-14 137686 3.97 747518.757.2

3.2014-15 146314 6.27 784838.68 4.99

4.2015-16 155490 6.27 829294.37 5.66
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